Registered Office: "Chaitanya",

No. 12, Khader Nawaz Khan Road,

Nungambakkam, Chennai – 600006

CIN: U74999TN2018PTC121693

Ph No: 044 -28332115

E-Mail: phoenix@tvsholdings.in

TVS Holdings Private Limited

(Formerly known as TVS Investments and Holdings Private Limited and Cheema Investments and Holdings Pvt Ltd)

Date: March 10, 2022

BSE Limited

Phiroze Jeejeebhoy Towers Dalal Street, Fort Mumbai 400 001

E-mail: corp.relations@bseindia.com

National Stock Exchange of India Limited

Exchange Plaza, Bandra-Kurla-Complex, Bandra (East) Mumbai – 400 051

Sundaram Clayton Limited

Chaitanya, No. 12, Khader Nawaz Khan Road Nungambakkam, Chennai, Tamil Nadu, 600034

E-mail: corpsec@sundaramclayton.com

Dear Sir/ Madam,

Subject: Disclosure under Regulation 31 of the Securities and Exchange Board of India (Substantial Acquisition of Shares and Takeovers) Regulations, 2011 ("Takeover Regulations").

We refer to our earlier disclosure dated February 16, 2022 and February 28, 2022 ("Initial Disclosures") in relation to creation of pledge over 85,00,000 shares (42.01%) and 5,00,000 shares (2.47%) of Sundaram-Clayton Limited ("Target Company/TC"), respectively, held by TVS Holdings Private Limited ("THPL") in favour of Beacon Trusteeship Limited ("Security Trustee"). As mentioned in the Initial Disclosures, THPL is required to ensure that the agreed pledge security cover is maintained and in case of a shortfall, THPL is required to pledge additional shares of TC. In this regard, please note that on March 8, 2022, THPL has created an additional pledge over 5,65,000 shares (2.79%) of the TC in favour of the Security Trustee.

In light of the above, please see attached the disclosure under Regulation 31 of the Takeover Regulations and reasons for encumbrance.

Kindly take the above on record.

Thanking you

Yours faithfully

For and on behalf of TVS Holdings Private Limited

Dev Kishan P D

Company Secretary

() Rekaspan

Encl:

Annexure I under SEBI Circular No. CIR/CFD/POLICYCELL/3/2015 dated August 5, 2015 Annexure II under SEBI Circular No. SEBI/HO/CFD/DCR1/CIR/P/2019/90 dated August 7, 2019

Annexure I

Disclosure by the Promoters to the stock exchanges and to the Target Company for encumbrance of shares / invocation of encumbrance/ release of encumbrance, in terms of Regulations 31(1) and 31(2)														
	of SEBI (Substantial Acquisition of Shares and Takeovers) Regulations, 2011													
Name of the Target Co	mpany (TC)						Sundaram-Clayt	on Limited						
Names of the stock exc	hanges where	e the shar	es of the targ	et company	are listed		BSE Limited and	National Stock E	xchange of I	ndia Limit	ed			
Date of reporting								March 10, 2022						
Names of the promoters or PAC on whose shares encumbrance has been created/released/invoked TVS Holdings Private Limited														
Details of the creation of encumbrance:														
Name of the Promoter holding Promoter holding Details of events pertaining to encumbrance (3)									Post event holding of					
promoter(s) or PACs	in the ta	arget	already end	umbered								encumbered shares		
with him*	compan	ıy (1)	(2)										[(2)+(3)] /	
													(2)-(3)] /	
		T	(02##E0 B		12	N 142-251 5-20		The same of the sa		T	1 section 702 (2)	invocation		
	Number	% of total	Number	% of	Type of	Date of	Type of	Reasons for	Number	% of	Name of the	Number	% of total	
		share		total	event	creation/	encumbrance	encumbrance **		share capital	entity in whose		share	
		capital		share capital	(creation / release /	release/ invocation of	(pledge/ lien/ non disposal				favour shares encumbered		capital	
		****		Capitai	invocation)	encumbrance	undertaking/				***			
					invocation,	Circuitiblance	others)							
TVS Holdings Private	13094460	64.72	13094460	64.72	Creation	08/Mar/2022	Pledge	To maintain	565000	2.79	Beacon	13094460	64.72	
Limited								agreed pledge	\$44.75.64.75.44.75.44.75.44.75.44.75.44.75.44.75.44.75.44.75.44.75.44.75.44.75.44.75.44.75.44.75.44.75.44.75.4		Trusteeship			
								security			Limited.			
								cover. Please			Please refer to			
								refer to the			the <u>Note</u> below.			
								<u>Note</u> below.						
T.V. Sundram Iyengar	-	-	_	-	-	8 -	-		82 	-:		-	==:	
& Sons Private														
Limited														
Sundaram Finance	1969600	9.74	8.7	0. 555	H ETO	(: 		===	6.50	5.0 0	6 	**************************************	5.00)	
Holdings Limited														
Mr Venu Srinivasan	=		i s		=	(-	-		(() -	=	=	
Mrs Mallika	_	122	<u>-</u>	0 <u>-11</u>	17 <u>22</u> 1	92 —	_		19 <u>22</u>	<u>22</u> 0	© <u>≃</u>	1 <u>000</u> 0	<u>es</u>)	
Srinivasan		A#0					F4.			1		7.		
Mr Sudarshan Venu	-	1-	13 	-	-	25 —	* =		38 	-		-	-	
Dr. Lakshmi Venu	·	\ -	: -	-	-	s	-	-	ic 	-	10 	-	-	
Mr Venu Srinivasan	_	-	:-	-	_		-		10-		- · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	-		
and VS Trustee														
Private Limited as trustees of VS Trust														
VS Trustee Private	5 FG	0 <u>0 <u>- 2</u>0</u>	800	PASSA	N <u>100</u> 2	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	N 10	200	10 <u>000</u>		N <u>ana</u>	7 Years		
Limited			1						201			_		
Lillited		3												

		1			-		P	i e	1		6		
Mr Venu Srinivasan	6 <u>11</u>	622	-	n <u>=</u>	3 <u></u> -	>= 1	-		38 -2	<u>4.4</u> 0	2 4	<u> 200</u> 9	
and S. Venu Trustee													
Private Limited as													
trustees of VS PTC													
Trust													
VEE ESS Trading		=	·-	93 	=	90 -	:==		25 		157 	=-	-
Private Limited													
Venu Srinivasan	-	-	N -	72-		·-	_	-	9. 	-	» -	_	- 0
Trustee Private													
Limited as trustee of													
VEE ESS Trust													
Mr Venu Srinivasan as	-	: -	-	:=	-	-	-	-	·-		·-	-	-
trustee of Srinivasan													
Venu Trust													
Venu Srinivasan		95	-			9 -	-	-			-		
Trustee Private													
Limited													
VS Trustee Private	-		: -	-	:=	» -	7. 	-	2) =1	= 1	N 	-	_
Limited as trustee of													
Srinivasan Trust													
S. Venu Trustee	2 <u></u>	192	19 <u>4</u>	0 <u>24</u>	18 -2 1	6 1	19 <u>14</u>	<u>-</u>	(C)	<u>=</u>	@ <u>~</u>		escar)
Private Limited													
Srinivasan Trading	(+	-	×-	-	-	x- :	-	-	-	-	() -	-	-
Private Limited					9					e e			
VS Investments	-	-	8. 	- -		s - .	₹ 	_	88 -1	.	8 -3	-	
Private Limited													
Total	15064060	74.46	13094460	64.72	•	(-	5 -	-	565000	2.79) <u>.</u>	13094460	64.72

(#) Note: We refer to our earlier disclosure dated February 16, 2022 and February 28, 2022 ("Initial Disclosures") in relation to creation of pledge over 85,00,000 shares (42.01%) and 5,00,000 shares (2.47%) of Sundaram-Clayton Limited ("Target Company/TC"), respectively, held by TVS Holdings Private Limited ("THPL") in favour of Beacon Trusteeship Limited ("Security Trustee"). As mentioned in the Initial Disclosures, THPL is required to ensure that the agreed pledge security cover is maintained and in case of a shortfall, THPL is required to pledge additional shares of TC. In this regard, please note that on March 8, 2022, THPL has created an additional pledge over 5,65,000 shares (2.79%) of the TC in favour of the Security Trustee.

Signature of the Authorized Signatory
For and on behalf of **TVS Holdings Private Limited**

Dev Kishan P D

Company Secretary

Place: Chennai

Date: March 10, 2022

^{*}The names of all the promoters, their shareholding in the target company and their pledged shareholding as on the reporting date should appear in the table irrespective of whether they are reporting on the date of event or not.

^{**} For example, for the purpose of collateral for loans taken by the company, personal borrowing, third party pledge, etc.

^{***}This would include name of both the lender and the trustee who may hold shares directly or on behalf of the lender.

Annexure II

Format for disclosure of reasons for encumbrance (In addition to Annexure - I prescribed by way of circular dated August 05, 2015)

Name of listed company	Sundaram-Clayton Limited ("TC")
Name of the recognised stock exchanges where the shares of the company are listed	BSE Limited and National Stock Exchange of India Limited
Name of the promoter(s) / PACs whose shares have been encumbered	TVS Holdings Private Limited ("THPL")
Total promoter shareholding in the listed company	No. of shares: 15064060
	% of total share capital: 74.46
Encumbered shares as a % of promoter shareholding	3.75% of the shareholding of the members of the promoter group in TC is subject to encumbrance. The encumbrance disclosed pursuant to this disclosure together with the earlier encumbrance disclosed via the disclosures dated 8 Feb 2022, 16 Feb 2022 and 28 Feb 2022 exceed the threshold prescribed under the SEBI circular dated 7 Aug 2019.
Whether encumbered share is 50% or more of promoter shareholding	YES / NO
Whether encumbered share is 20% or more of total share capital	YES / NO

DETAILS OF ALL THE EXISTING EVENTS/ AGREEMENTS PERTAINING TO ENCUMBRANCE

Particular	S	Encumbrance 1 (Date of creation of encumbrance: 04/FEB/2022)	Encumbrance 2 (Date of creation of encumbrance: 14/FEB/2022)	Encumbrance (Date of creation of encumbrance: 24/FEB/2022)	Encumbrance (Date of creation of encumbrance: 08/MAR/2022)
Type of encumbrance (pledge, l disposal undertaking etc. or transaction, condition or arrang encumbrance)	any other covenant,	dated 08/FEB/2022.	As mentioned in the disclosure dated 16/FEB/2022.	As mentioned in the disclosure dated 28/FEB/2022.	Pledge [#]
No. and % of shares encumbered	ed	No. of shares: 13094460 % of total share capital: 64.72	No. of shares: 8500000 % of total share capital: 42.01	No. of shares: 500000 % of total share capital: 2.47	No. of shares: 565000 % of total share capital: 2.79
Specific details about the encumbrance	Name of the entity in whose favour shares encumbered (X)	Beacon Trusteeship Limited	Beacon Trusteeship Limited	Beacon Trusteeship Limited	Beacon Trusteeship Limited

X CC p in h	15 51 51	Beacon Trusteeship Limited (as	Encumbrance 2 (Date of creation of encumbrance: 14/FEB/2022) YES/ NO Beacon Trusteeship Limited (as security trustee)	Encumbrance (Date of creation of encumbrance: 24/FEB/2022) YES/ NO Beacon Trusteeship Limited (as security trustee)	Encumbrance (Date of creation of encumbrance: 08/MAR/2022) YES/ NO Beacon Trusteeship Limited (as security trustee)
e	Names of all other entities in the agreement	As mentioned in the disclosure dated 08/FEB/2022.	As mentioned in the disclosure dated 16/FEB/2022.	dated 28/FEB/2022.	Parties of loan agreement dated 20/JAN/2022 inter alia are: (a) VS Investments Private Limited ("Borrower"), (b) THPL, (c) Citicorp Finance (India) Limited, (d) JM Financial Products Limited, (e) JM Financial Credit Solutions Limited, (f) Aditya Birla Finance Limited and (g) Beacon Trusteeship Limited ("Security Trustee"). Parties of pledge agreement dated 11/FEB/2022 are: (a) THPL, (b) Borrower, and (c) Security Trustee.
en rein de con con en de in	Whether the encumbrance is elating to any debt estruments viz. debenture, commercial paper, ertificate of deposit etc.? If yes, provide details about the enstrument, encluding credit eating	YES / NO If yes, 1. Name of the issuer: [•] 2. Details of the debt instrument: [•] 3. Whether the debt instrument is listed on stock exchanges?: [•] 4. Credit Rating of the debt instrument: [•] 5. ISIN of the instrument: I•1	YES / NO If yes, 1. Name of the issuer: [•] 2. Details of the debt instrument: [•] 3. Whether the debt instrument is listed on stock exchanges?: [•] 4. Credit Rating of the debt instrument: [•] 5. ISIN of the instrument: I•]	YES / NO If yes, 1. Name of the issuer: [•] 2. Details of the debt instrument: [•] 3. Whether the debt instrument is listed on stock exchanges?: [•] 4. Credit Rating of the debt instrument: [•] 5. ISIN of the instrument: [•]	YES / NO If yes, 1. Name of the issuer: [•] 2. Details of the debt instrument: [•] 3. Whether the debt instrument is listed on stock exchanges?: [•] 4. Credit Rating of the debt instrument: [•] 5. ISIN of the instrument: [•]

Particular	°S	Encumbrance 1 (Date of creation of encumbrance: 04/FEB/2022)	Encumbrance 2 (Date of creation of encumbrance: 14/FEB/2022)	Encumbrance (Date of creation of encumbrance: 24/FEB/2022)	Encumbrance (Date of creation of encumbrance: 08/MAR/2022)
Security Cover / Asset Cover	Value of shares on the date of event / agreement (A)	As mentioned in the disclosure dated 08/FEB/2022.	As mentioned in the disclosure dated 16/FEB/2022.	As mentioned in the disclosure dated 28/FEB/2022.	Rs. 3420,28,50,000
	Amount involved (against which shares have been encumbered) (B)		As mentioned in the disclosure dated 16/FEB/2022.	As mentioned in the disclosure dated 28/FEB/2022.	Rs. 1600,00,000
	Ratio of A / B		As mentioned in the disclosure dated 16/FEB/2022.	As mentioned in the disclosure dated 28/FEB/2022.	2.14
End money use of	Borrowed amount to be utilized for what purpose (a) Personal use by promoters and PACs (b) For the benefit of listed company Provide details including amount, purpose of raising money by listed company, schedule for utilization of amount, repayment schedule etc. (c) Any other reason (please specify)	Srinivasan and his immediate family, and general corporate	Srinivasan and his immediate family, and general corporate	Srinivasan and his immediate family, and general corporate	THE THE PROPERTY OF STATES AND ADDRESS OF ST

[#] Note: We refer to our earlier disclosure dated February 16, 2022 and February 28, 2022 ("Initial Disclosures") in relation to creation of pledge over 85,00,000 shares (42.01%) and 5,00,000 shares (2.47%) of Sundaram-Clayton Limited ("Target Company/TC"), respectively, held by TVS Holdings Private Limited ("THPL") in favour of Beacon Trusteeship Limited ("Security Trustee"). As mentioned in the Initial Disclosures, THPL is required to ensure that the agreed pledge security cover is maintained and in case of a shortfall, THPL is required to pledge additional shares of TC. In this regard, please note that on March 8, 2022, THPL has created an additional pledge over 5,65,000 shares (2.79%) of the TC in favour of the Security Trustee.

Signature of the Authorized Signatory

For and on behalf of TVS Holdings Private Limited

Dev Kishan P D

Company Secretary

Place: Chennai

Date: March 10, 2022